Level 2  Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (as
prices) or indirectly (derived from prices).

Level 3  Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (significant unobservable inputs).

The determination of what constitutes ‘observable’ requires significant judgment by the Group.  The Group considers observable
data to be that market data that is readily available, regularly distributed or updated, reliable and verifiable, not proprietary, and
provided by independent sources that are actively involved in the relevant market.

The carrying amounts of trade and other receivables and trade and other payables are assumed to approximate their fair values due
to their short-term nature.

f. Sensitivity analysis

Foreign currency risk sensitivity analysis

The Group is exposed to fluctuations in the value of the Australian Dollar to the PNG Kina (PKG).  At 30 June 2016, the effect on profit
and equity of the Consolidated Group as a result of changes in the value of the Australian Dollar to the PKG, with all other variables
remaining constant, is as follows:

Movement to  Change in profit Change in equity
AUD $ $
PKG by + 5% 183,116 (1,358,622)

PKG by - 5%  (202,392) 1,501,636

4 Going Concern

These financial statements are prepared on a going concern basis. The Group has incurred a net loss after tax of $10,886,589 (2015:
$2,517,249) for the year ended 30 June 2016 with operating cash outflows of $1,127,725 (2015: outflows of $754,152).  As at 30 June
2016, the Group had net current liabilities of $4,122,175 (2015: $2,982,292) including cash on hand of $95,239 (2015:$501,025).

The Group’s key area of expenditure is the Crater Mountain Project in Papua New Guinea. The Group was granted Mining Lease ML
510 in November 2014 for the High Grade Zone project (“HGZ” project) at Crater Mountain. Whilst production is currently still low,
the Group anticipates that there will be more significant production output in the near future generating positive cash flows.

Whilst the above conditions indicate a material uncertainty which may cast significant doubt over the Group’s ability to continue as
a going concern, in determining the appropriateness of the accounts being presented on a going concern basis the Directors note the